OO NOOTULS, WN -

[ N
N = O

13
14
15
16
17

18
19

20
21
22
23

24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31

CM/rrp
10/28/2025

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
ORDINANCE NUMBER 2025-2341

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO
THE USE OF A SPEED DETECTION SYSTEM IN SCHOOL ZONES IN THE
CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA; CREATING CHAPTER 98, ARTICLE V,
SECTION 98-85 OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES
ENTITLED “SCHOOL SPEED ZONE INFRACTIONS” WHICH AUTHORIZES
A SCHOOL SPEED ZONE SPEED ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM AND USE
OF SPEED DETECTION SYSTEMS; PROVIDING PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTATION REQUIREMENTS; DESIGNATING SCHOOL ZONES
AND ENFORCEMENT; PROVIDING LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION;
PROVIDING FOR CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER'S ERRORS; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida ("City") possesses broad home rule powers granted under
the State of Florida Constitution, and pursuant to the grant of power set forth in § 2(b), Article
VIl of the State Constitution, the legislative body of each municipality has the power to enact
legislation concerning any subject matter upon which the Florida Legislature may act, unless
otherwise prohibited or preempted; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2023 Chapter 2023-174, Laws of Florida (“Chapter 2023-174"”) became
effective, allowing Speed Detection Systems, as defined therein, in school zones; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 2023-174 provides a municipality may issue Notices of Violation and may
authorize a law enforcement officer or traffic infraction enforcement officer to issue uniform
traffic citations for violations of Section 316.1895 and Section 316.183, Florida Statutes, which
violations are captured by speed detection systems during specified time periods; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 2023-174 further provides for notice to the registered owner of the subject
vehicle, a hearing procedure, appellate remedies, and the assessment and remittance of civil
penalties and costs; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 2023-174 requires municipalities electing to operate a school speed zone
detection program to implement a public awareness campaign at least 30 days before
commencing with the enforcement of violations and to annually report information about the
program to both the public and the Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicle;
and
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City of Lake City, Florida School Zone Safety Compliance
Ordinance 2025-2341

WHEREAS, Chapter 2023-174 restricts the location and use of speed detection systems to school
zones the municipality determines constitute a heightened safety risk warranting additional
enforcement measures based on data or other evidence presented at a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to deter drivers from speeding through school zones and provide a
supplemental means for the enforcement of unlawful speed violations by enacting an ordinance
to implement a school zone speed enforcement program; and

WHEREAS, the City must determine the appropriate speed detection system vendor and procure
such a vendor to assist with the City's school zone speed enforcement program in cooperation
with the relevant City staff, and in conformance with all requirements set forth in Chapter 2023-
174; and

WHEREAS, the Columbia County School District has hundreds of students across multiple school
sites and serves as the school district for the City; and

WHEREAS, the School Speed Zone Speed Study dated February 20, 2024, ("Study") in the form of
the exhibit attached hereto provides data and evaluation criteria to support a finding that certain
schools, and associated school zones, have a heightened safety risk; and

WHEREAS, the Study determined during the time periods when certain of the school zones for
the following schools are active, fifty (50) or more drivers exceeded the school speed zone speed
limit during the combined arrival and dismissal periods for said schools:

1) Minnie J. Niblack Elementary School, 860 NW Center St, Lake City, Florida.
2) Lake City Middle School, 843 SW Arlington Blvd, Lake City, Florida.

3) Summers Elementary School, 1388 SW McFarlane Avenue, Lake City,
Florida.

4) Richardson Sixth Grade Academy, 646 SE Pennsylvania Street, Lake City,
Florida (sharing school zone data with Melrose Park Elementary School
located at 820 SE Putnam Street, Lake City, Florida); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that signalized school zones having fifty (50) or more drivers
exceeding the school zone speed limit during the combined arrival and dismissal periods when
the school zone is active constitutes a heightened safety risk warranting additional enforcement
measures, including, but not limited to, Speed Detection Systems; and

WHEREAS, based on the traffic data and other evidence presented in the Study, the City
determined that certain schools set forth in this Ordinance have a heightened safety risk which
supports the installation of school speed zone safety cameras; and
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WHEREAS, the Study is incorporated by reference as the “School Zone Speed Study of February
20, 2024”, and is submitted to the City Clerk as information supplemental to this Ordinance as
part of the record at the time of adoption of this ordinance; and

WHEREAS, as part of the public hearing on this matter, the City Council of the City of Lake City
("City Council") has considered the data and other evidence provided by City staff supporting the
installation and operation of speed detection systems on roadways maintained as school zones
and has determined that each school zone where a speed detection system is to be placed or
installed constitutes a heightened safety risk that warrants additional enforcement measure on
the roadway maintained as a school zone; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that motor vehicles speeding on a roadway maintained as a
school zone before, during and after school hours is a hazard that threatens the health, safety,
and welfare of students and pedestrians in the City, and that enforcement of applicable speed
limits in school zones before, during, and after school session through the use of a speed
detection system may reduce safety risks in school zones, City Council approves the
implementation of a school zone speed detection program pursuant to the rules and regulations
of Chapter 2023-174 and other applicable state laws; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. CHAPTER 98, ARTICLE V OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES
ENTITLED “SCHOOL SPEED ZONE INFRACTIONS” IS HEREBY CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Sec. 98-85. School speed zone enforcement cameras.

a) Intent. The intent of this section is to protect the health, safety, and welfare of
the citizens of Lake City by authorizing the placement or installation and use of
speed detection systems on roadways maintained as a school zone as
authorized under Section 316.008, pursuant to Section 316.1895, within the
jurisdiction of the City, to promote compliance with speed limits in school
zones, and to adopt a quasi-judicial system to enforce violations. This section
provides a supplemental means of enforcing unlawful speed violations in
school zones and shall not prohibit a law enforcement officer from issuing a
uniform traffic citation for a traffic violation in accordance with Chapter 316,
Florida Statutes.

b) Definitions. For the purposes of this section, the following terms shall have the
meanings given below:

Hearing procedures means the procedures set forth under Section 316.1896,
Florida Statutes, governing noticing, scheduling, and conducting hearings
before a local hearing officer.
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City of Lake City, Florida School Zone Safety Compliance
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99 Law _enforcement officer means, as defined by Section 943.10(1), Florida
100 Statutes, any person who is elected, appointed, or employed full time by a
101 municipality or the state or any political subdivision thereof; who is vested with
102 authority to bear arms and make arrests; and whose primary responsibility is
103 the prevention and detection of crime or the enforcement of the penal,
104 criminal, traffic, or highway laws of the state.

105 Local hearing officer means the City Code Enforcement Board and/or a Code
106 Enforcement Hearing Officer/Special Magistrate.

107 Motor vehicle means, as defined by Section 316.003, Florida Statutes, a self-
108 propelled vehicle not operated upon rails or guideway, but not including any
109 bicycle, electric bicycle, motorized scooter, electric personal assistive mobility
110 device, mobile carrier, personal delivery device, swamp buggy, or moped.

111 Notice of violation means the written notification sent to the registered owner
112 of a vehicle after a school zone speed infraction by that vehicle has been
113 captured by a Speed Detection System and thereafter reviewed and approved
114 by a law enforcement officer or traffic infraction enforcement officer. A notice
115 of violation must be in the form and include the contents prescribed by Section
116 316.1896, Florida Statutes, as it may be amended.

117 School Zone means that portion of a street or highway established as a school
118 zone pursuant to Section 316.1895, Florida Statutes, as it may be amended.
119 School Zone Speed Enforcement Program means the regulations and
120 procedures governing the use of Speed Detection Systems on roadways
121 maintained as a School Zone within the jurisdiction of the City, as provided for
122 by applicable law and established by this section.

123 School Zone Speed Infraction means a violation of Section 316.183 or Section
124 316.1895, Florida Statutes, captured by a Speed Detection System on a
125 roadway maintained as a School Zone during the hours provided for by
126 appliable law and set forth in this section.

127 School Zone Speed Limit means the regularly posted or reduced posted speed
128 limit within a school zone pursuant to Section 316.1895, Florida Statutes.

129 Speed Detection System means a portable or fixed automated system used to
130 detect a _motor vehicle's speed using radar or LiDAR and to capture a
131 photograph or video of the rear of a motor vehicle that exceeds the speed limit
132 in force at the time of the violation. This term is synonymous with the term
133 "Speed Detection System" defined in Section 316.003(83), Florida Statutes, as
134 it may be amended.

Page 4 of 10



City of Lake City, Florida School Zone Safety Compliance
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135 Traffic _infraction Enforcement Officer means a person who meets the
136 qualifications established by Section 316.640, Florida Statutes, as it may be
137 amended.

138 Uniform Traffic Citation means the citation issued to the registered owner of
139 a vehicle for a school zone speed infraction, in the form and including the
140 contents prescribed by Section 316.1896 and Section 316.650, Florida Statutes,
141 as amended.

142 c) Use of speed detection systems. Pursuant to Section 316.008(9), Florida
143 Statutes, the City of Lake City elects to use speed detection systems on
144 roadways properly maintained as a school zone to enforce speed limits within
145 the City's jurisdiction. The City may utilize speed detection systems as a
146 supplemental means of assisting law enforcement personnel in the
147 enforcement of compliance with state law related to unlawful speed in school
148 zones, in accordance with Chapter 316, Florida Statutes.

149 d) Program administration.

150 1) The Lake City Police Department in cooperation with any necessary City
151 staff and any approved vendor and its employees and agents, shall be
152 enabled and empowered by this section to assist with the City's school
153 zone speed enforcement program. This section shall further enable the
154 City to enter into agreements with one (1) or more vendors to place or
155 install speed detection systems and carry out services consistent with the
156 implementation and enforcement of the provisions of Chapter 2023-174,
157 Laws of Florida, subject to any other applicable state or local legal
158 requirements or this section.

159 2) The City may utilize a Code Enforcement Hearing Officer/Special
160 Magistrate, and/or its Code Enforcement Board as its local hearing officer,
161 who shall have jurisdiction to conduct proceedings challenging the
162 issuance of a notice of violation.

163 3) The City shall, from time to time, designate a member of its existing staff
164 to serve as clerk for the hearings before a local hearing officer.

165 e) Program implementation requirements.

166 1) Vendor contract. City Council shall approve any contract for placement or
167 installation of a speed detection system in a school zone in accordance
168 with Section 316.0776, Florida Statutes.

169 2) Installation and operation of Speed Detection Systems. Pursuant to
170 Section 316.008 and Section 316.0776, Florida Statutes, Speed Detection
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Systems may be installed and operated only in the School Zones
designated by this section and/or subsequent amendments thereto.

3) Signage requirements. The installation and operation of speed detection
systems, including required signage, shall be in accordance with Chapter
316, Florida Statutes, all applicable regulations of the Florida Department
of Transportation and the Florida Department of Highway Safety and
Motor Vehicles, and the terms of any Memorandum of Understanding or
other written agreement that may be entered into between Lake City
Police Department and/or the City and its vendor(s).

4) Public awareness. Pursuant to Section 316.0776, Florida Statutes, before
notices of violation for School Zone speed infractions may be issued, a
public announcement and thirty-day public awareness campaign of the
initial proposed use of Speed Detection Systems must be conducted.
During the thirty-day public awareness campaign, only a warning may be
issued to the registered owner for a school speed zone infraction and a
fine shall not be imposed.

Designation of School Zones. Having considered evidence at a public hearing
supporting the installation and operation of speed detection systems on
certain roadways maintained as school zones within the jurisdiction of the City,
the school zones on the roadways serving the following schools constitute a
heightened safety risk that warrants additional enforcement measures by
installation or placement of Speed Detection Systems pursuant to Section
316.008, Florida Statutes. Additional Speed Detection Systems may be
approved via amendment to this subsection in accordance with applicable law.

1) Minnie J. Niblack Elementary School located at 860 NW Center St, Lake
City, Florida served by the following school zones:

i. School zone located on NE Bascom Norris Drive.

ii. School zone located on NE Center Avenue.

Lake City Middle School located at 843 SW Arlington Blvd, Lake City, Florida
served by the school zone located on SW Grandview Street.

I~

3) Summers Elementary School located at 1388 SW McFarlane Avenue, Lake
City, Florida served by the school zone located on SW McFarlane Avenue.

4) Richardson Sixth Grade Academy located at 646 SE Pennsylvania Street,
Lake City, Florida served by the following school zones:

i. School zone located on Baya Drive.

ii. School zone located on E Duval Street.
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207 g) Enforcement procedures.

208 1) General powers. The Lake City Police Department shall be authorized to
209 enforce the applicable speed limit on a roadway properly maintained as a
210 school zone pursuant to Chapter 2023-174, Laws of Florida, for violations
211 of Section 316.183 and Section 316.1895, Florida Statutes, through the use
212 of a Speed Detection System for the detection of speed and capturing of
213 photographs or videos for violations in excess of ten (10) miles per hour
214 over the speed limit in force at the time of the violation. The Lake City
215 Police Department Chief of Police or designee is responsible for
216 establishing the business rules of procedure between the vendor and the
217 City necessary for implementing this section.

218 2) Review of speed detection system information. Information captured by
219 a speed detection system shall be reviewed by an authorized employee or
220 agent of the City of Lake City.

221 3) School zone speed detection system violations. The applicable speed limit
222 on a roadway properly maintained as a school zone may be enforced
223 through the capturing of a violation by a speed detection system as
224 follows:

225 i. For a violation of Section 316.1895, Florida Statutes, in excess of ten
226 (10) miles per hour over the school zone speed limit which occurs
227 within thirty (30) minutes before through thirty (30) minutes after the
228 start of a regularly scheduled breakfast program.

229 ii. For a violation of Section 316.1895, Florida Statutes, in excess of ten
230 (10) miles per hour over the school zone speed limit which occurs
231 within thirty (30) minutes before through thirty (30) minutes after the
232 start of a regularly scheduled school session.

233 iii. Foraviolation of Section 316.183, Florida Statutes, in excess of ten (10)
234 miles per hour over the posted speed limit during the entirety of a
235 regularly scheduled school session.

236 iv. For a violation of Section 316.1895, Florida Statutes, in excess of ten
237 (10) miles per hour over the school zone speed limit which occurs
238 within thirty (30) minutes before through thirty (30) minutes after the
239 end of a regularly scheduled school session.

240 4) Notice of violation. A notice of violation must be sent to the registered
241 owner of the motor vehicle involved in the violation as provided under
242 Section 316.1896.
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5) Hearing procedures and appeals. Hearings to contest notices of violations
shall be held in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 2023-174,
Laws of Florida, and Section 316.0083(5) and Section 316.1896, Florida
Statutes. An aggrieved party may appeal a final administrative order of the
Local Hearing Officer in accordance with Section 316.1896, Florida
Statutes.

6) Defenses, penalties and costs. The enforcement of school zone speed
infractions including the issuance of notices of violation and uniform traffic
citations, the processing of affidavits to assert an exception to liability, and
the assessment of fines and costs must comply with Section 316.1896,
Florida Statutes. In accordance with Section 316.1896(14)(e), Florida
Statutes, the local hearing officer must assess the statutory authorized
penalty if the petitioner is found in violation and may also require the
petitioner to pay municipal costs not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars
(5250.00) per violation. A registered owner who receives a notice of
violation may, within thirty (30) days:

i. Pay the fine of one hundred dollars (5100.00), as fixed by Section
318.18(3)(d), Florida Statutes, as it may be amended.

ii. Submit an affidavit establishing an exception to liability pursuant to
Section 316.1896(8), Florida Statutes, as it may be amended; or

iii. Request a hearing.

7) Issuance of a uniform traffic citation. A law enforcement officer or traffic
infraction enforcement officer shall be authorized, pursuant to Section
316.1896, Florida Statutes, to issue a uniform traffic citation for violations
of Section 316.1895 or Section 316.183, Florida Statutes, as authorized by
Section 316.008(9), Florida Statutes. If the registered owner of a vehicle
does not timely pay the fine reflected on the notice of violation, submit a
sufficient affidavit, or request a hearing, a uniform traffic citation must be
issued by a law enforcement officer or a traffic infraction enforcement
officer to the registered owner and transmitted by the City to the Columbia
County Clerk of the Court for disposition by the county court.

Collection of evidence, public records, and retention requirements. In
accordance with Section 316.1896, Florida Statutes, a speed detection system
in a school zone may not be used for remote surveillance. The collection of
evidence by a speed detection system to enforce school zone speed infractions,
or user-controlled pan or tilt adjustments of speed detection components, do
not constitute remote surveillance. Recorded video or photographs collected
as part of a speed detection system in a school zone may only be used to
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document school zone speed infractions and for purposes of determining
criminal or civil liability for incidents captured by the speed detection system
incidental to the permissible use of the speed detection system. Any recorded
video or photograph obtained via a speed detection system must be destroyed
within ninety (90) days after the final disposition of the recorded event,
pursuant to Section 316.1896, Florida Statutes. Written notice that such
records have been destroyed must be provided by December 31st of each year.
All public records related to the administration of this section must be
maintained in accordance with Florida law and all requests for such records
must be addressed in accordance with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and any
other applicable state law.

i)  Annual reporting requirements. The City, with the assistance of the Lake City
Police Department and/or the vendor, will annually report on the City's school
zone speed enforcement program to the public and to the Florida Department
of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles in accordance with Section 316.0776 and
Section 316.1896, Florida Statutes as they may be amended from time to time.
Pursuant to Section 316.0776(3)(c), Florida Statutes, the compliance or
sufficiency of compliance with this subsection may not be raised in a
proceeding challenging a notice of violation for a school zone speed infraction.

i) Remittance of collected fines and costs. All fines and costs collected pursuant
to this section must be remitted in accordance with Section 316.1896 and
Section 318.18, Florida Statutes and any other relevant state law.

k) Resolution of conflict of laws. In all instances where Florida law, as evidenced
by the Florida Administrative Code, Florida Statutes, applicable case law, or
otherwise, mandates standards or requirements that are stricter than the
provisions of this section, or where a matter is addressed by Florida law that is
not addressed by this section, then said law shall govern. In situations where
this section addresses a matter in a manner that is stricter than that of Florida
law, the provisions of this section shall control.

SECTION 2. CODIFICATION.

It is the intention of the City Council of the City of Lake City that the provisions of this Ordinance
shall become and be made part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lake City, Florida. The
Sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered, re-lettered and the word “Ordinance” may be
changed to “Section”, “Article” or such other word or phrase in order to accomplish such
intention. The correction of typographical errors which do not affect the intent or substance of
the ordinance may be authorized by the City Clerk or the City Clerk’s designee with the consent
of the City Attorney without public hearing, by filing a corrected or re-codified copy of the same
with the City.
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SECTION 3. REPEAL OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are, to the extent they conflict
with this Ordinance, repealed.

SECTION 4. PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY

It is the declared intent of the City Council of the City of Lake City that, if any section, sentence,
clause, phrase, or provision of this ordinance is for any reason held or declared to be
unconstitutional, void, or inoperative by a court or agency of competent jurisdiction, such holding
of invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Ordinance and
the remainder of this Ordinance, after the exclusion of such part or parts, shall be deemed to be
valid.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE
This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage.

APPROVED, UPON FIRST READING, by the City Council of the City of Lake City at a regular
meeting on the day of November, 2025.

PUBLICALLY NOTICED, in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Lake City, Florida, by
the City Clerk of the City of Lake City, Florida, onthe __ day of November, 2025.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED UPON SECOND READING, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a
guorum present of the City Council of the City of Lake City, at a regular meeting this day of
November, 2025.

BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY,
FLORIDA

Noah E. Walker, Mayor

ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:

Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Clay Martin, City Attorney
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EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

RedSpeed®

School Zone Speed Study

Conducted by RedSpeed for City of Lake City
February 20, 2024
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CONTACT Greg Parks, VP of Sales | greg.parks@redspeed.com | 913-575-2912



EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

RedSpeed traffic studies demonstrated more than 100 daily drivers
exceeding the posted speed by more than 10+ mph
at four (4) City of Lake City school zones.

Schools Studied m Violators 10+ over

Niblack Elementary School NE Bascom Norris Dr. 948
Melrose Park Elementary School Baya Dr. 665
Melrose Park Elementary School E. Duval St. 656
Lake City Middle School SW Grandview St. 347
Niblack Elementary School NE Center Ave. 91
Summers Elementary School SW McFarlane Ave. 64
Melrose Park Elementary School SE Ermine Ave. 44

RedSpeed® Florida



EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Florida Schools Speed Study
Niblack Elementary School, Lake City

Study Location : NE Bascom Norris Dr. (Eastbound, Westbound)

SCHOOL ZONE SPEED LIMIT (During Enforced Hrs): 20 MPH
SPEED LIMIT (During Normal Hrs): 45 MPH
VIOLATION TRIGGER SPEED: 31 MPH and 56 MPH (Respectively)

SCHOOL ZONE HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00AM — 9:00AM / 2:00PM — 4:00PM
STUDY DATE & TIME: 02/28/2024, 6:00AM — 6:00PM
TRAFFIC STUDY VEHICLE COUNT: 3,055

WEATHER CONDITIONS: FAIR, NO RAIN
# OF LANES: ONE LANE IN EACH DIRECTION (Both Lanes)

VIOLATIONS DETECTED:
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EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Niblack Elementary School, Lake City

Violations Recorded: _ 948

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 3,500

Speeding Vehicles

500
450 420
400
350
300
250
200
150
100 83
. [
0
7:00am - 9:00am 9:00am - 2:00pm 2:00pm - 4:00pm
7:00 8:00 9:00 | 10:00 | 11:00 | 12:00
31+ MPH 0 0 0 0
56+ MPH 18 15 13 20
Total 132 288 18 15 13 20

RedSpeed® Florida
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- Melrose Park Elementary, Lake City

Study Location : Baya Dr. (Eastbound, Westbound)

SCHOOL ZONE SPEED LIMIT (During Enforced Hrs): 20 MPH

SPEED LIMIT (During Normal Hrs): 45 MPH

VIOLATION TRIGGER SPEED: 31 MPH and 56 MPH (Respectively)

SCHOOL ZONE HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00AM — 9:00AM / 2:00PM — 4:00PM
STUDY DATE & TIME: 02/20/2024, 6:00 AM — 6:00 PM

TRAFFIC STUDY VEHICLE COUNT: 7,675

WEATHER CONDITIONS: FAIR, NO RAIN

# OF LANES: TWO LANES IN EACH DIRECTION (Both Lanes)
VIOLATIONS DETECTED: 665
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EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Melrose Park Elementary, Lake City

Violations Recorded: - 665

0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 7,000 8,000 9,000
Speeding Vehicles
350 305
300
248
250
200
150 112
100
50
0
7:00am - 9:00am 9:00am - 2:00pm 2:00pm - 4:00pm
7:00 8:00 9:00 | 10:00 | 11:00 | 12:00 14:00 | 15:00 Total
31+ MPH 0 0 0 0 553
56+ MPH 18 23 28 25 112
Total 132 116 18 23 28 25 170 135 665

RedSpeed® Florida



EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

- Melrose Park Elementary, Lake City

Study Location : E. Duval St. (Eastbound, Westbound)
i : 20 MPH

SCHOOL ZONE SPEED LIMIT (During Enforced Hrs):
SPEED LIMIT (During Normal Hrs): 45 MPH
VIOLATION TRIGGER SPEED: 31 MPH and 56 MPH (Respectively)
SCHOOL ZONE HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00AM — 9:00AM / 2:00PM — 4:00PM
STUDY DATE & TIME: 02/20/2024, 6:00 AM — 6:00 PM
TRAFFIC STUDY VEHICLE COUNT: 8,115
WEATHER CONDITIONS: FAIR, NO RAIN
# OF LANES: TWO LANES IN EACH DIRECTION (Both Lanes)
VIOLATIONS DETECTED: 656
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EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Melrose Park Elementary, Lake City

Violations Recorded: - 656

Speeding Vehicles

350

298
300
250
202
200
156
150
100
50
0
7:00am - 9:00am 9:00am - 2:00pm 2:00pm - 4:00pm

7:00 8:00 9:00 | 10:00 | 11:00 | 12:00 | 13:00 | 14:00 | 15:00 Total

31+ MPH 0 0 0 0 0 500

56+ MPH 29 20 47 37 23 156

Total 101 101 29 20 47 37 23 137 161 656

RedSpeed® Florida



EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Lake City Middle School, Lake City

Study Location : SW Grandview St. (Eastbound, Westbound)
SCHOOL ZONE HOURS OF OPERATION: 8:00AM — 9:00AM / 3:00PM — 4:00PM
STUDY DATE & TIME: 02/20/2024, 6:00 AM — 6:00 PM
TRAFFIC STUDY VEHICLE COUNT: 1,858
WEATHER CONDITIONS: FAIR, NO RAIN
ONE LANE IN EACH DIRECTION (Both Lanes)

# OF LANES:
VIOLATIONS DETECTED:
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EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Lake City Middle School, Lake City

Violations Recorded: 347

Traffic Count: 1,858

Speeding Vehicles

180 164
160
140
120 108
100
80
60
40
20
0
8:00am - 9:00am 9:00pm - 3:00pm 3:00pm - 4:00pm
10:00 | 11:00 | 12:00 | 13:00 Total
26+ MPH 0 0 0 0 183
46+ MPH 27 27 53 37 164
Total 27 27 53 37 347

RedSpeed® Florida



EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Niblack Elementary School, Lake City

Study Location : NE Center Ave. (Northbound, Southbound)

SCHOOL ZONE SPEED LIMIT (During Enforced Hrs): 15 MPH
SPEED LIMIT (During Normal Hrs): 25 MPH
VIOLATION TRIGGER SPEED: 26 MPH and 36 MPH (Respectively)

SCHOOL ZONE HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00AM — 9:00AM / 2:00PM — 4:00PM
STUDY DATE & TIME: 02/28/2024, 6:00AM — 6:00PM
TRAFFIC STUDY VEHICLE COUNT: 395

WEATHER CONDITIONS: FAIR, NO RAIN
# OF LANES: ONE LANE IN EACH DIRECTION (Both Lanes)

VIOLATIONS DETECTED:
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EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Niblack Elementary School, Lake City

Violations Recorded: - 91

Speeding Vehicles

45
40 37
35
30
25
20
15 13
10
5
0
7:00am - 9:00am 9:00am - 2:00pm 2:00pm - 4:00pm
7:00 | 800 | 9:00 | 10:00 | 11:00 | 12:00 | 13:00 | 14:00 | 15:00 | Total
26+ MPH 0 0 0 0 0 78
36+ MPH 6 2 2 2 1 13
Total 6 2 2 2 1 91

RedSpeed® Florida



EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Summers Elementary School, Lake City

Study Location : SW McFarlane Ave. (Northbound, Southbound)

SCHOOL ZONE SPEED LIMIT (During Enforced Hrs): 20 MPH
SPEED LIMIT (During Normal Hrs): 35 MPH
VIOLATION TRIGGER SPEED: 31 MPH and 46 MPH (Respectively)

SCHOOL ZONE HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00AM — 8:00AM / 2:00PM — 3:00PM
STUDY DATE & TIME: 02/20/2024, 6:00AM — 6:00PM
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EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Summers Elementary School, Lake City

Violations Recorded: 64
Traffic Count: 1,589
0 200 400 600 800 1,000 1,200 1,400 1,600 1,800
Speeding Vehicles

35
30
25
20
15 14
10

5

0

7:00am - 8:00am 8:00am - 2:00pm 2:00pm - 3:00pm
9:00 10:00 | 11:00 | 12:00

31+ MPH 0 0 0 0
46+ MPH 2 6 3 2

Total 2 6 3 2

RedSpeed® Florida



EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Melrose Park Elementary School, Lake City

Study Location : SE Ermine Ave. (Northbound, Southbound)
15 MPH

SCHOOL ZONE SPEED LIMIT (During Enforced Hrs):
SPEED LIMIT (During Normal Hrs): 25 MPH

VIOLATION TRIGGER SPEED: 26 MPH and 36 MPH (Respectively)
SCHOOL ZONE HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00AM — 9:00AM / 2:00PM — 4:00PM
STUDY DATE & TIME: 02/28/2024, 6:00AM — 6:00PM

TRAFFIC STUDY VEHICLE COUNT: 697

WEATHER CONDITIONS: FAIR, NO RAIN

# OF LANES: ONE LANE IN EACH DIRECTION (Both Lanes)
VIOLATIONS DETECTED: 44
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EXHIBIT TO ORDINANCE 2025-2341

Melrose Park Elementary School, Lake City

Violations Recorded: . 44

Speeding Vehicles

25 23
20
15

10
6

7:00am - 9:00am 9:00am - 2:00pm 2:00pm - 4:00pm

7:.00 | 800 | 9:00 | 10:00 | 11:00 | 12:00

26+ MPH 0 0 0 0
36+ MPH 1 2 1 1
Total 10 5 1 2 1 1

RedSpeed® Florida



